February 25, 2014

DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 25, 2013 9:00 a.m.
DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURTROOM
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE TO FLAG
AGENDA POSTED
ROLL CALL

Present; Councilman Alexander, Councilwoman Chambers, President Jones, Councilman
Matchett, Councilman Spangler, Councilman Nemyer, Attorney, Ms. Amanda Dunnuck,
Aauditor, Ms. Judy Rust, Recording Secretary, Ms. Denise Smith

Absent; Councilman Quakenbush

PUBLIC MEETING
SEE BELOW
No public comment.

Public meeting was closed.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OFF DECLARATORY
RESOLUTION AND PUBLIC HEARING
RELATED TO THE DESIGNATION OF AN
FECONOGNMIC REVITALIZATION AREA
IM DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

Yau are hereby noiiffied that on Novembor 26, 2013, the Delovware County Council (the
YCouanty Council”) adoptcd a Resolution designoting an area in Delaware Couaty to be an
Economic Revitalization Arcn (the "Declurmatory Resolution™). You are further notificd that the
Couwnty Council will held public hearing 1o consider confirming, modifying cnd conlirming, or
rescinding the Declarmtory Resolbution.

Wasson Nursery, lnc. {the "Company") intends 1o construct improvements o ils oxisting
facility (ithe “Project™) on certain Inand in Delnware County, Indiana (the “Asca™). The Declarntory
Rexolution desipnates the Aren as an Economie Revitalization Ares pursuant to 1€ 6-1.1-12.1. Thas
Dedaratory Resolstion also finds that the amount of investment in renl and personal property, the
incmrosed or retnined employment, and other benefits of the Praject justify the granting of real
praperty tax dedoctions for five years 10 the Company pursuant to LO. 6-1.1-12. . A copy of the
Decaoratory Resolution, which includes n description of the Arca, is available for inspection in the
oifce of the Drelaware County Adsaditor.

The public hearing will be Leld oo Februory 25, 2014, ot 9:00 aan. (Joucal timac) at the
Commissioners' Courtroom, Room 3094, Third Fleor, County Building, 100 W. Main Strect,
Muncie, IN 473035, At the public hearing, the County Council will reccive and bear all
remonsirances and objecctions from intcrested persons with respect ta the Declorntory Resolution.
Afier considering the evidence, ie County Council will mke final aclion determining whether the
qualifieations for an economic revitalizotion area have been met and confirming, modifyinpg and
confirming. or rescinding the Declarotory Resolution. This determination will be Annl, subject 10
cerain rights to appeal under LC. 6-1.3-12.3-2.5.

IDnted this 13th doy of February, 2014,

DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

[Fublish one siime, by no lnter than February 13, 2014 in the Afepcie Srer Prosy]

1 144001



February 25, 2014

APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 26, DECEMBER 10 COUNCIL,
DECEMBER 17, 2013 SPECIAL MEETING AND FEBRUARY 4, 2014
MOTION: Councilman Spangler motioned to approve Council minutes from November 26,
December 10, Council Special meeting December 17, 2013 and Council Special meeting
February 4, 2014.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

COMMITTEE REPORTS
President Jones attended an ECI Regional Planning District meeting. Jones said information is
available if anyone wants to review the information.

Councilman Spangler said the mandate settlement called for a meeting of a representative from
Council, Courts, and Sheriff’s office to review the numbers associated with the cost
comyparisons.

Ms. Amanda Dunnuck, Council Attorney, said the report was submitted.

TAX ABATEMENT-Councilman Nemyer said Tax Abatement Committee met regarding
Wasson's abatement and gave a favorable recommendation.



February 25, 2014

WASSON'S NURSERY
Mr. Brad Bookout, Economic Development Alliance, met with Tax Abatement Committee
presenting two ordinances and one resolution.

M. Bookout said this is a follow-up on a resolution and passage from November 2013. Bookout
presented, Resolution 2014-007, The Confirmatory Resolution for Designation of an Economic
Development Revitalization Area. The Public Hearing was presented at today’s February 25,
2014 meeting. The total estimated Tax Abatement savings for Wasson’s Nursery over five years
will be $11,190. Due to the new building construction that Wasson's is completing, there will be
net taxes during the five year period of $7,460.

REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT
CONFIRMATORY RESOLUTION FOR THE DESIGNATION OF AN ECONOMIC
REVITALIZATION AREA
RESOLUTION 2014-007
Councilman Alexander asked what qualifications does this property need to meet to be
qualified as an economic revitalization area.

Mr. Bookout said that information is stated on page 2 of Resolution 2014-007.

Mr. Tom Pitman, Barnes Thormburg LLP, said the standard applies across the State of Indiana
and traditionally there is not a hard look at the criteria. Pitman said the statutory criteria has
been met and it does not have to be approved by the State.

Mr. Bookout said Delaware County is viewed as a whole when classifying designations. Mr.
Bookout said eleven jobs will be added, total of $208,211 in salaries along with part-time,
seasonal and a graduate of CAD CAM will be hired for design work.

Mir. Bob Wasson said some graduates from Landscape Design/Ball State University program
will be hired.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Resolution 2014-007, Real Property Tax
Abatement, Confirmatory Resolution for the Designation of an Economic Revitalization
SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent



February 25, 2014

ORIGINAL

Resolution No. "‘7! ‘}r L““' E\ 0\7

REAL PROPFERTY TANK ABATEMENT

CONTIRMATORY RESOLUTION FOR THIE DRESIGNATION
OF AN XCONONIC HEVITALIZATION ARIMN

WHEREAS, Delaware County, Indiona {the "County'*} has been requested by Wasson
Mursery, Inc. (the “ApplHoant™'). ta find pursuent to IC 6-1,1-12.1-2 thal ah arca (the “Area’™)} is an
Hoonomic Revitalization Aseas, which Area will contain the Project (s hercinafler defined); and

WHEREAS, the Ddalpware County Council (the “Council™) has prepored ao gimplificd
description of the Arsa or maps and plats that identify the Ares, attached as Exhibit A: ond

\WEE Eil!.EAS, the Area is located within the jurisdiction of the County for the fpurposes sct
forth in TC 6-1.1-12.1-2; mnd

WHEREAS, the Applicont intends to construct on coriain Iand within the Area
improvements o itg exisring foeility in the Area, os described in the Stalernents of Benefits (the
“SBiatements of Bensfits™) submitted by the Applicant ta the Council (thoe “*Project”); and

WIETEREAS, the Council has réviewosd tho Staterdents of Bensfits; nned

WHEREAS, pursuant in 1€ 6-1.1~12.1-2, on Movembe 26, 2013, the Council adoptod o
Resoluthon (the “"Declamtory Resalution™), which designated the Arca as an “economic revitilization
arca™ pursunnt the Act ond appraved resl property tox deductions gnder 167 °6-1,1-12,1-2 for
redeveloprnent or rehabilitntion in the Area for Bve {5) yenrs: and

WHEREAS, in complionece with TIC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, the Council publighed notice (the
“Notice™) describingg the adaplion and substance of the Declaratory Renclution and Stnting that, on
the date herecf, the Councilt would hold o public hearing (the “Puablic Heering™} at which it will
reecive and hear o] remaonstrances and objections from interested porsong, with rospect 1o the
Declarntory Resolution; and

WHEREAS, in complinnee with IC 6-1.1-12.1.2.5, the Council ffled, wills cuch taxing unit
thar has autharity to lovy propeity taxes in the Aren, a ¢opy of the Notics nnd the Statements of
Benelita; nnd

WITEREAS, in compliance with IC 5-1.1-12,1-2.5, on the dale hereof, the Council hetd the
Public Henaring ar which it recelved, heard and considered evidence concerning the Declarntory
Rerolution nnd apy remonstrances or objcctions with raspoct to the Docioratory Resalution; and

WTHHEREAS, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, the Council degires e inke fAnal action
confinning the Declaratory Resolution;



February 25, 2014

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Delewore County Council, as Tollows:

Section 1. The Council herchy finds that () the Ares is within the County and (i) the Aren
hes beecome undesitnble for, or irmpeoessible of, rormal development and oceupancy boenuse ofa lnck
ofdovelopment, cassation of growlh, deteriorntion ol i provements or.character of occupancy, nge,
obaunlescences, substondnrd Lulldings, or-othor factors which have impaired values and proventod n
normal develapmen! of property and wse of property.

Beotion 2. The Area is hereby declared to be an “econamicrevitelizalion prea™ pursunat to 16
6-1.1-12.1. The perod for real property tox deductions noder 31C.6-1,1-12.1-3 forredevelopmant or
relvabilitation in the Areo shell be five (5) years.

Secction 3. Based on the informartion in the Stitements of Benetity deseribing the Project, the
Council makey the fllowing Godings:

fu) That the estimate of the value of the rodevelopment or rehnbilitation of the Renl Property is
reasoniable for projects of that nature.

(b} That theo estimaic of the nmrber of individuals who will be wnployed or whose
employment will be retalned ns o result of the proposed redevelopment or rehiabilitation of the Ranl
Property cin reasonably be expected 1o result from the proposad redevelopment or rshahilitation of
the Renl Property.

(<) Thaot the estiroate of annunt snlarics of thoae individuals swwha will be canployoed er whose
employinent will be retrined can reagonubliy he expected to resultidfrem the propaosed redovelopment
or relinbilitation of the Real Propery.

{d} That the sumber of individual opportunitize for employment, both temporacy bBnd
permancnt, sl the compensation to-be poid to employess, along with the valus of the acguisition
and constuction of improvemants as o result of the Project, create benefits of thoe type and quality
snticipnted by the Council within the Aoea and con rensonnbly be expocied 10 rosull Fom the
proposed redavelopment or rehabilitation of the Real Property. .

{) "I"hnt the benefits desdribed in the Sintements of Benefits con rensonably be expected to
reyult (rom the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation of the Reat Property.

() That the otality of bene=fils From the proposed redevelapment or rehabilitation of the Renl
Property is sufficient to justify n fivecyewr reosl properey tax deduction period.

Section 4. Based on the informalion in the Stotements of Benefits and the foregoing findings,
the Coungil, pursuant to 1C 6-1.1-12.1, horeby approves and nllows the Applicant real property tox



February 25, 2014

-
Unty A bdil )



February 25, 2014

dednetions for five (5) years as set for in Seection 2 for the redevelopment located in the Area. The
prroentage of deductions fur each of anid five (5) years shall be as foliows:

ear 1 100%%
Yoar 2 B0O%%
ear 3 60%%
oeanr 4 40%%
Year 5 20%%

Segtion 5. The Couneil hereby confirmms the Declorntory Resolution, and the sctions set forth
inthis Resolution ore final, except for the Hmited riphis of appeal provided under 1C 6-1.1-12.1-2.5,

Bection 6. The County Auditor is hereby suthorized (o maoke all filings nosessary, or
desirnble ongd to. iake all othor necessary actions to corry out the purposas and intent of this
Resolution and the deductions approved hercunder.

Sectionr 7, This Resolution shall be in full force and offect firom and ofier its ndoption,
Adapied iy duy of Fobruary, 2014,

W COUNCIL

N

- ,’W Ll z%ﬁ%‘fz’—c’_—:




February 25, 2014

DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF
DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS A HIGH TECHNOLOGY AREA
RESOLUTION 2014-009
Mz. Bookout said the Abatement is specifically requesting abatement in the unincorporated area
of Delaware County and focusing on the location of the previous Delco site. Tax Abatement

Committee gave a favorable recommendation.

%13 a.m.-9:18 a.m.
Ms. Tracy Lutton, on behalf of Delaware County Economic Development Alliance, spoke in
support of the Tax Abatement program for Enterprise IT Equipment for the Data Center.

Councilman Jones said although he is not a fan of the abatement process because it places
community against community “it is what it is. If Delaware County is going to grow this
community then we have to be better at it than the next guy.” Enterprise IT Equipment will not
employee a large number of people but will have an investment of $100,000,000 potentially
going into the local economy.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Resolution 2014-009, Designating the
Unincorporated area of Delaware County, as a High Technology District Area.

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

9:22 am.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA
REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT
RESOLUTION 2014-008
Mr. Bookout said Delaware County has a couple of Shell Building currently being marketed.
This is the ninth Shell Building for Delaware County. Shell buildings are a terrific tool to attract
new business development. Mr. Bookout said this was given a unanimous approval from
Delaware Advanced Corporation (DAC), CREED, and County Commissioners. There’s a
process of twelve approvals for the abatement.

0:26 am

Mr. Dan Zuerner, Garmong Construction, proposed the $8.1 million-shell building. The
building will start out at 200,000 feet in size but can be expandable to 500,000 feet. An overview
of the South Industria Park was presented. Discussion took place on redevelopment of the
property located on Fuson Road, utilities being extended and cost involved, why sheil buildings
are essential tools to Indiana, the requirements, competitive cost per square footage, cost of the
ditch going into the project up front, engineering details and the future of the site.

Questions from Council of why this particular site and the annual expense were answered.

Commissioner Riggin said she believed the cost of the ditch is expensive but it something that
has to be done.



February 25, 2014

Delissie Cotinty, et

00 square It el Building N
Froposed Scops of Wark GAMONG

[t

Fallowingis Garrnnng s proposed scops of wrk, s reltled to the desigptand
ennsizuetion of ke propased 2000 square focf expandiblz shel builing, The
vl ko inchds Ui picpnsed (eibty foatures arid smmendtes withi the
el iy Gromong's peject Budges f hised pan the vl el

Bt |Gl Rt
¥ Prouide ot pacesaay fabvy, ety mpdproent and eupepvision b pomplet hispegiece
v Poovide s necessary pamis from: the shee zd el athot s
* Bogire oo e stchimdind, cracuisl mid eivd eeness Tof Bl Yooy deatind
et

v Fiorifevastlysabiy soficeod queby ol s

Dt 2 Si2 Wk

v Frorli g oing ol s il Phod T sbvicmented e o el
Trisared shot by e e og progeey bre. g e requted gt il
oG grepanty by e mat inchieled in Wi scope of werb e Bt
Egoog eontred maveeres ltbe inetifed d einiened Borovghon: e constrection
prsjeet e b exdinarees
Stcam e e b e o oo o et o e g
i
A 7" comezlorster g bo cirbbed into beithng wifh males pit et oo oidinzeze
The mites gt wl b prepid i ivstalsdtn of wn akditiond 2" o sod mster
& 10° e coviz e o) be sl o b

v e irececrive e end pdoorsned! beterieved and fursifed per ol e oies

v A2 sty eemeclne ol be stbbied v by, insted o the edpe ofibe prepey
e énd fisd nfo civigeint i
G sersicen be it 0 e bl it it foves th Lo ey iy

¢ Bl xrkele e biling st e fgh o ey i nd
st i thebuidng
Heawy iy sobot somermn o ke vt s raied o sccvmemodits Lo ek el
Ligaboty mphct parecocnt o8 b ied b scememeite itomobis ey e nd
g bt fxcions
Conézate paming a the inpding Cock weqwil b ised where micke w3t B ghed

© Thr b ed frandd i bl g a6 15" el Erish s elevaion
Thesiefizsendl Lo‘i_:c'ﬂ:i:r‘ﬁ vl aieesaery B3/, H tripixl o et
alsoils his been fizoned

B Cameg e e
STedale
Tepe e, I 4
wecganige




February 25, 2014

Lamtseaping: of fropenty wl e teaipmeed soef invealid pecfoed ecdimaeczt

W Mt ams #5be e s fopend e v
o Enk Feacing il be setsliod aroued theesterdien gojed s
Acttianal stk ofl he completad atthe Fuson Tioed eptrance iochufing necesacy otk fo
e egisting dich.
A tomporury zntzane from the westaf e prepeny will need bn be Tostaled o aczess sile
dudng coastrcion.

Devittiz 3 — CGromels
The mata exizrioe walle =l be commicted oul ofprecast ennereie passhn, The epantible
wall 3 pothe peca coacms
Buding [oumhtions es needed perveeland prast deaigm
The budding wll be prepped to peeetve n stee minfoeed, 8 oo prenglh coneazte shab
Siemak 54 b vl bt prbteg oo kg,
Acomerete skwille instabied et entrance of beedding
£ stending s sl e Fstaded st i v of paveent and o} emisnes of propecty

Dty 4 = Musin
+ Kt dpphall:

Dt £ etaf

Trstall st stmsceeee it sk bap g ofno bse $hi 575 5 spocing

v Ak hoght o 32 uill e vsed Froem (el foor elevation t bottom af sintual vieed
The end wall ol the buuldng w7 be wxparalikle to incorponts inpparsonal 5313
OO qure feet
The expanchible wall wiBbe cunetrucied outofs 3° fulfp iesibied mewl sodich pand
with s eppodtingas oerkd,
Fioe boliants wil be inytalled 1 peeeet oveshesd dooe vpeningr

D 6 —Corpenty (Wonds, Pl Conport
v Revghesipaniry sl wood bocking vl b el orzde

v To ot piasimien el scd esneds elficieiny fstorts, Gernoog sl offize
‘pemtently edbéred, vyl widied seombes TPO membane ziof syiém
o 4" R b i wplion lo iersse io K33t rof
v 4imiTP0 membrne mof ipizm
§ Stendind coloeabuniien coarys, puten, Govnspeine bed Reibing
& Wal e izt will ot Rl oed by St o bt Eeigy Cods
¢ M diszibr mifeers = be caulked and peled
s A10md vapor buwiersi be inribed aver b grade for moisture expisel

L, Gainemp & S, Ine.
1058 Pogter B2
Tee=Hacts, IN 5388
ol s n

10



February 25, 2014

11

v Ahaninyn Mol Bonels 3 b bl at g 1o march archioecmany bt
ehvaten ped canegy )
+ Prowi roof hateh aned interior svvmss dder

o {3 A8 dve i overhing door e inetlled with memmatc doorgerinr
£) 900 bodapdott ovechesd e sl be nrtsed
“Abasina endey doors vl be iufaled ot i enfranee
Al storefrond e sintien il e iistaled e ebtriner comiee o Jitosy
sppeai:
nickonrs w1l groided i precarsty o il Foe e, ik doors
ibtlmesmapenagy '
«funiten wiadows wil be instaled arzund the geremeier of the buikding per b ekmatings
shewn
Hen cbots will s innled s cgpired oo the perrmtterof e hy Mg b mies bubiing
code manete reiee 0 eeresgeory exis; Al raan doors 4 be eqappesd with hesvy duty
bkeare jochuding s derices, clavees, Uitechold, higes il westher siippirg. Dooe
il lfbe beprd sl
Fronténte i ot el vl e equipnedwis o eyl heqd B o i

Diritha § - Fisiier
3 The exaeriorof the bubling wilbe pietrd widhup W3 enlors tn eflctafpched resdicing
s R esposed wieriatstel ind ek ol e e bz i enluance Ehe mathesiy
sppesonee efthe buldoy

D f01- Spetrbie
» [ cxongribers e b g allpifog omest o eodis

Dirifisa 11 - Ersipuiint

' Lndn;d:dqmmgs il b pegped for e dork eqaipnint

Diricia 21 - Fire Srppresien
¥ AL B e Ene sl be ubbed i he g o sccammodste e o
sl of heanteipatd T s o e

Didtion 22 = Plirslies A
v uafhesiesine bose b o) evtsinee of domestimnset e it uiing aed s ach e of
e i the eqprcdiie il
o Tl neceisery s iy For fh o rotchion it €ih prmoer wibies and il e
1 for ke epurient

€3, Grmeng B S0, Toz.
30 Poplar St
Tere Hai, 3 47800
“ww gnenpnd




February 25, 2014

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Resolution 2014-008, Preliminary
Economic Revitalization Area Real Property Tax Abatement.

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

9:51 am.

Councilman Alexander said one of his concerns is that there are two Shell buildings sitting
empty that interest is being paid on. Alexander said Mr. Terry Murphy had been clear to say
there are no prospects.

Mr. Zuerner said that is not so. Zuerner discussed the CREED money and the expiration of
CREED money.

Ms. Lutton said the Shell building has been submitted for numerous projects from leads. There
is interest but specific projects cannot be made public until a deal is closed.
Motion PASSED UNANIMQUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

RESOLUTION No.(_-‘\_?dl’#”/ﬁfr @ﬁ 5 @5 %ﬁ i

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION ARILA RESOLUTION
REAL 'TROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT

WHERREAS, Dealaware Advapncmment Corporstion  (CDAC™)  and Garmong
Development Caompany, LLC {the “Company” and, together with DAC, the “Applicanis™)
have requested. that the Deiowoeie Counly Council’ {the “Council™) appruve a ton-year renl
roperty tax deduction period for o proposed project including real praperty redevelopmerst
orrehabilitation (tha “Prajoct™);

WEEREAS, the Appliconts have advised the Couneil that the Appliconts intends o
canstruct an. approximately 200,000 square foot shell building (Oic “Project™ - an proporiy
loeated in Center Township, os further deseribed in the map attached hereto os Bxhibit A
and incorporated herein by reforénce (collectively, the “Real Property™):'

WHEREAS, the Applicants hoave further requested that the Real Property be
designated an economic revitolization area {an “ERA*™) for purposes of permitting suech
deductions;

WITEREAS, the Applicants submitted 1o the Council a form SB-1/Real Property
(Statement of Benefits, Real Estaic Improvements) in connection with the Projoct, and
provided all information ond documemation necessary for the Cpuneil 1o moke ap inlormed
cdezision {collectively, thae FEtatemenlt™);

WIHEREAS, the Council is authorized under.the provisions of I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 ot
seq. to desipnate arcas of the County as an ERA for the purposes described heorein; and

WHEREAS, the Couneil hins considered the Stutement sulunitted by the Applicant and has
conducted a complete and proper investigation of the Renl Proporty and determined that the area
quatifies as nn ERA under Indiana statutes;

NOW, THEREFQRE, 1T 1S FOUND, DETERMINED AND RESOLVED by the Coupcil:

1. That the eslirnale of the volus of the redevelopment or rohabilitntion of the Ren]
Troperty is reasonable for projeces of that nature.

2. That the aestimate of the number of individunls who will be smployed or whose
employment will be retained a4 a result of the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitaton of the
Real Froperty con reasonably bo expocted 10 resull from the proposcd redevelopment or
rehabilitnton of the Real Property.

3. ‘That the estimole of amunl salories of those individuals who will be smplayod or
whose employiment will be retdined con rensonobly be expocied to rosalt fom the proposed
redovelopment ar rehabilitution o' the Real Properciy.

12



February 25, 2014

13

<, Tl the nnber of individonl apportunitics for employmoent, both tempordry and
perrnancnt, and the compensation to be pnid to employces, along with the value of the dequisition
and construction of improvements os o resalt of the Project, create Dbeoelilts of the type and
quality anticipated by the Council within the ERA and con rensonphly be expected to resull fom
1hz proposcd redevelopinenit or rehabilitntion of the Real Property.

1 That the henofits described in the Statement can reasonably ba nxpocted to result
from the proposcd redevelopment or rehabilitation of the Renl Proporty.

. That the'totality of benefits from the propesaed redevelopment or rehabilitation of
the Renl Property is siifficienl to justify a ten-year real propérty tos deduction period.

NOW, THEREFORE, buased on the [orogeing. the Council further RESOLVES,
FINDS AND DETERMINES:

. 1. That all .af the conditions for the designetion of the ERA and all of the
requlyetnents for the tax - deductions to be groanted hereby hove -been mear, gmd the foregoing
findings are tme and alf information reguived to be sulnnitted hoy boon submitted in proper form.

2. Thuat the Statément suhmitted by Lthe Applicants is hereby approved.

3. ‘That the Real Property is hercbhby designatad ns on ERA pursuant to 1.O. 6-
1.1-12.1-1 er seg. and tho Applicants are entitled to o ten-yeor real groperty deduction peried
tor the propossd redevelopment or rehabilitetion of the Reul Property.

.. The poremmtape of deductiona for ench of said ten (10) vears shall be as follows
{witla the first yeor 10 begin upon disposition of the Renl Propeny w the ultimate
user):

Yeor | 10025

Yoar 2 95%h

Yenr 3 BO%%

Y ear 4 65%5

Yenr 5 S50%%

Yeor 6 40%h

Yenr 7 A0%%

Yeor 8 Z0%nh

Year 9 1020

Yeor 10 5%

5. Thnt notics hercof should be published according to law stoling  the
following: the adoption and substinnee hereof, o copy of the description af the affected sron
it nvailoble for imopection In the County Asscssor's Office and the dute on which the

Connecil will hear and receive remonstrances and shjoctions nnd toke finol action, oll os
roguirsd by Taw.

[



February 25, 2014

Councilman Alexander pointed out that the Delaware County Fairgrounds grandstand project
was in the plan. When this was originally brought to the Commissioners there was a task for the
Fair Board to raise funds to pay this off (interest only loan) before the big interest kicked in.
How much did the Fair Board raise?

Mr. Steve Murphy, Defur, Voran, said he did not believe they raised any due to the fact the first
principle payment had to be made in 2013.

Councilman Alexander said it was presented/sold to the Commnissioners that the Fairgrounds
needed the grandstands and they would get it paid for. That was the deal that the Fair Board
made to the Commissioners. The majority of the balance Delaware County will have to pay
interest on.

Current Commissioner Ms. Sherry Riggin said although she is just coming into office she had
read it as a taxpayer about the Fairgrounds grandstands. Ms. Riggin said the grandstand had to
be built and the Fairgrounds at best tried to get funding. The Fair Board is volunteers who work
hard at running a good fair. Ms. Riggin said she is proud of what the Board does and said
someone just miss spoke. “It is there now and we are proud of it and we just have to move on.”

Councilman Alexander said no one should come before Council or Commissioners and make
promises if they cannot be lived up to.

Commissioner Riggin said she understands but “we” are all human and “we” all make
mistakes.

President Jones said he did pay close attention that the Fair Board would make efforts to raise
funds by donations and public support. Jones said he was not sure how much effort was put
forth but it is what it is.”

Councilman Alexander said he is glad bridges are in the plan and IT backup. Council
previously had asked/requested where the monies from the towns are going.

Mr. Murphy said towns do coniribute their EDIT funds toward this whole project. Yorktown is
interested in land acquisition but details can be given to Council before the next meeting (March
25, 2014) in terms of how each town proposes to use their capital expenditures.

YEAS; Councilwoman Chambers, Councilman Matchett, Councilman Nemyer, President Jones

NAYS; Councilman Spangler, Councilman Alexander
Councilman Quakenbush absent

16



February 25, 2014

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the Comprehensive Plan for $198,000.
SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Ms. Marta Moody, Plan Commission, said this is an annual appropriation to cover payment for
Delaware County Beacon website, consulting services for air quality analyst, GIS problem
solving etc.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve EDIT 1112 for $2,200,000.
SECOND: Councilman Matchett
Motion PASSED UNANIMQOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Matchett motioned to approve Elected Officials Training Fund #409 for
$2,000.

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Ms. Rust said statute now provides for certain Elected Officials to have their training paid out of
this fund. Last year only one person asked for the appropriation. Ms. Rust said she is asking for
it this year to alleviate county general.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOQUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve GIS Map Fund for $31,700.

SECOND: Councilman Spangler

Ms. Moody said this is done on an annual basis and appropriates funds from GIS Map Fund
that is funded by user fees.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Local Road & Street 1169-205 for $60,000.
SECOND: Councilman Matchett
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Local Road & Street 1169-205 for $60,000.
SECOND: Councilman Matchett

President Jones commended Delaware County Highway for keeping up with the roads during
the winter of 2013-2014.

Councilwoman Chambers thanked Delaware County Highway for plowing and doing
whatever was needed to keep roads safe. Even though they are not classified as Public Safety
employees they should be. If they were not doing their job then Fire departinent, Sheriff
department could not do their job.

M. Chris McCammon, Highway Superintendent, said 260 tons of salt is used in one day on the
roads when the weather is bad. The plan for fall 2014 is to have money on hand to resupply the
barn at a lower cost.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Ineligible Standard for $165,300.
SECOND: Councilman Spangler

21



February 25, 2014

1043 p.m.
Council members asked Ms. Rust to explain details of the request. Council asked questions
regarding the ineligible standard appropriation and the amount owed to TMA.

President Jones said no decision during Finance meeting was made.

Councilman Nemyer asked if part-time money could be taken from County General during
budget time since part-time monies are being paid from this fund. Nemyer said if things can be
paid out of this line item then the goal is to take it from County General Council is trying to
save money.

Councilman Alexander said to relieve County General will we go back and reduce those
amounts.

President Jones said he is confused about the computer upgrades for $15,000.

Ms. Rust said the fund was created by statute in 2011, giving Auditor permission to collect back
taxes (3 years) in violation to those that had more than one homestead.

A contract with TMA was entered and after TMA identified/ verified properties they were paid
45% of the collections. The project should be completed in 2014.

After the statute was revised July 2013, anything over $100,000 collected was to be put in
County General; $89,166.08 at the end of 2013 was placed into County General.

The request is to pay part-time help, FICA, supplies, computer upgrades and furniture. This
alleviates County General.

Ms. Rust read aloud the purposes according to statute,

Outstanding bills need to be paid. At the time the project began, TMA was the only company
providing services. It will be the next Auditor’s decision to see if they want to continue with the
project and TMA. Ms. Rust said her Deputy is part-time and should be paid from County
Gerneral; two part-tirne people are paid out of Plat room fees and one from the Homestead
Project. Last year, Ms. Rust said that she had the budgeted amount and came back before
Council and asked for more money for part-time. Computer upgrades is because XP, as of April
2014 will no longer be supported and this is the recommendation of Mr. Jim Flook, IT Director.

Ms. Rust said she was the first in the State to collect monies and said based upon the Statute
spent it appropriately. Ms. Rust asked for guidance by State Board of Account, however, as of
date she has not heard back from State Board of Accounts. If they audit the records and find
something is not correct, then it will be reimbursed. This seemed like a better plan than giving
County General too much and trying to get it back. An outstanding loan Council took from the
Sheriff has not been repaid so Rust said she was not going to hand over all of that money and
expect to get it back. Collections are dependent from the work the Auditor/Staff/ TMA.
Collections in back taxes for (one calendar year) was $350,000, not only was money brought to
the fund but increased revenue.

22



February 25, 2014

Mr. James Carmichael, Assessor, said Windows XP will not be supported as of April 2014.

President Jones said everyone appreciates the efforts and monies collected but it is the public’s
money and Council has the responsibility to do “our” business as well. Jones asked if there was
a motion to accept the request.

Ms. Rust said a motion was already made by Councilman Nemyer and seconded by
Councilman Spangler.

Councilman Nemyer said he wants to make sure they are going by the statute.

Ms. Amanda Dunnuck, Council Attorney, read aloud from the statute. Money is collected by
Auditor, goes into non-reverting fund and can be spent by appropriations, per the statute.

Councilman Nemyer said, “So, this is all correct.”
Ms. Dunnuck said, “Yes.”

11:17 a.m.
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Interdiction Fund 8105-234 Supplies for
$8,957.99.

SECOND: Councilman Spangler

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Juvenile DUI Grant 8109-278 for $65,000.
SECOND: Councilman Spangler
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

Ms. Rust read aloud the request for Plat Book Maintenance for $22,150 but there was not a
motion or second on the floor.

Rust said this is part-time money that is used to pay for Plat Room part-time employee, due to
downsizing from three full-time to two full-ime.

MOTION: Councilman Alexander motioned to approve Flat Book Maintenance for $22,150.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

President Jones asked Ms. Rust for further explanation of the book maintenance.

Ms. Rust said this is an ongoing project preserving Audit books.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Perpetuation for $40,000 (Surveyor).
SECOND: Councilman Matchett

President Jones said and asked that Office Holders attend Council meeting for any requests.

23



February 25, 2014

Ms. Cindy Harty, Surveyor’s Office, said the Perpetuation fund is set by Indiana statute and can
only be spent for Cornerstones. The request is for Cornerstones in Monroe Township.
MotHon PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Sex & Violent Offender Registry 1192
(228) for $3,500.

SECOND: Councilman Alexander

Motion PASSED UNANIMQUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absert

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Tax Sale Administration 4923 for
$48,577.82.

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Voters Registration for $55.
SECOND: Councilman Spangler
Motion PASSED UNANIMQUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

COUNTY GENERAL TRANSFER
Ms. Rust, read aloud the requests.
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve transfer of Commissioners, (See below).
125 Secretary Veterans Affair/137 Commissioners/VA Assistant
SECOND: Councilman Spangler
Favorable recommendation
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve transfer of Commissioners, (See below).
Veterans Service Officer

SECOND: Councilman Spangler

11:35 am.

Ms. Pattie Lackey, Executive Administrator, said according to the State the county cannot be
without a Veteran Officer. Full-time will be effective March 1, 2014 for Ms. Janet Davis.

Ms. Dunnuck said Ordinance 2010-008 probationary period has 180 day, first 90 days at 107.5 or
115%, second 90 days at 30%.

Ms. Lackey said they are going for 115% and not going for the 30%.

Ms. Dunnuck said since it is a departiment head, it is 2012-015, 95%, and under the statute now
Ms. Davis would have 90 days at 95% from March 1, 2014. Two effective probationary periods
Ordinance 2010-008, 2012-015, 2012 includes a paragraph that should have been in 2010-008. If
the employee has been part-time for 180 days, they no longer have to serve a probationary
period when they go full-time. Ms. Lackey is requesting the first 6 weeks that Ms. Davis was in
the position (classified as part-time) come off the 90 days.

11:40 a.m.

24



February 25, 2014

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Commissioners, (See below).
Weights and Measurers Inspector

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Commissioners, (See below).
Weights and Measurers Dept Inspector

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

11:42 a.m.

MOTION: Councilman Spangler motioned to approve Emergency Management, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Jail 145, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Alexander
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

President Jones said although Emergency Management Director has been voted on, the Deputy
Director was presented to Personnel and Finance Committee and received favorable
recommendations. When Mr. Jason Rogers took over both responsibilities, money was moved
from one existing line to another to supplement his pay leaving a balance in the line item. That
amount Council had considered moving to another account but prior to doing that Mr. Rogers
came before the Finance Committee and requested $6,600 of that monies be moved to
supplement the Deputy Director.

Ms. Donna Patterson, Settlement Clerk, said the addendum on the agenda is the one getting
supplemented.

President Jones said he stood corrected.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Jail, (See below).

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Recorder, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Spangler

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Matchett motioned to approve Title 4-D Support, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Matchett motioned to approve Prosecutor 137, (See below).

25



February 25, 2014

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

OTHER
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Community Corrections Users Fees 2501,
(See below).
SECOND: Councilman Matchett
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Highway, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Matchett
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

ADDENDUM
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve Emergency Medical Services, (See below).
SECOND: Councilman Spangler

Ms. Patterson said $10,000 out of Executive Director, leaving $20,043 in Executive Director’s pay
slot and $3,330 in EMS slot 131(additional pay as Lieutenant).
Moton PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

President Jones said the amount remaining in the two line items in total, line 131 and 101A
totals $23,343. Jones said he would like Council to entertain the motion of moving that balance
and using it as partial repayment of the 578,000 that the Sheriff’s department provided to
Council for payment of attorney fees. They were gracious to offer it.

Councilman Spangler asked if this could be moved.
President Jones said to move the monies owed to commissary funds.

Ms. Patterson said this amount could be moved to a line within EMS called “pay back the
Sheriff’ but monies cannot be moved to the Sheriff line and a major transfer probably would not
be approved by the State. Ms. Patterson said Jones wants to take $23,000 to repay part of the
$78,000 loan then they could move both of the accounts to a new line within EMS budget
without being advertised. The payment would be made directly from the account. Ms.
Patterson said it was supposed to be paid from Rainy Day, but no one has instructed Ms.
Patterson to do this.

Ms. Dunnuck said a line could be created and money moved because it does not have to be
advertised, the Auditor would then be directed to pay from EMS to Sheriff commissary.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to take $20,043 from EMS line 101A and EMS line 131
$3,300 to a new line for repayment of loan. The Auditor would then pay from EMS line to
Sheriff commissary line.

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Councilman Alexander wanted to make sure this is where it should be going.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

26



February 25, 2014

12:02 p.m.
President Jones entertained a motion to pay the remaining monies owed to Sheriff's department
from Rainy Day fund.

Ms. Dunnuck said the Auditor’s Office would need to be directed to advertise an appropriation
from Rainy Day to be paid to Sheriff commissary fund in xx amount of dollars.

President Jones instructed Ms. Rust to advertise moving monies from Rainy Day for the
purpose of repayment of the loan from the Sheriff.

Councilman Alexander asked that it be a loan from Rainy Day.

Ms. Dunnuck said who is going to pay Rainy Day back.

President Jones said it may or may not be paid back.

Councilman Alexander said if it is appropriated it won't be paid back.

Ms. Dunnuck said a decision has to be made, either it is being appropriated or a loan. If a loan is
done, where are you loaning it too. If you appropriate it then it will be cut straight from that
account to the other.

President Jones said it is not going to be able to be paid back to Rainy Day.

Alexander said the budget is approved by the State. Alexander would like to receive a report
financially other than what is placed before us at the Council meeting.

Ms. Rust said if it is done as a loan it will have to be repaid by the end of 2014, a resolution will
need to be presented March 25, 2014.

Councilman Alexander asked if there’s a fund that already has monies that would not have to
go through Gtate

Ms. Patterson said there is no fund available with that much money.

President Jones asked Ms. Patterson to research it further and said to advertise it as an
appropriation out of Rainy Day fund.

12:10 p.m.

MOTION: Councilman Matchett motioned to approve financial, transfer, addendums and to
amend salary ordinance.

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

27



February 25, 2014

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Jim Flook, IT Director, requested three new computers. The total amount is approximately
$3,700.

President Jones said he does not believe this fits into the intent of when the line item was
created.

Ms. Rust said it is important to have IT's staff at the same level as “we” are so that they can do
the research. IT support is critical to the county.

President Jones called for recess until 12:25 p.m.
Councilman Nemyer said the fund was originally set up for emergencies.
Ms. Dunnuck said it is a line item and not a separate fund.

M. Flook said we will be experiencing other issues due to XP not being supported after April
2014 and PC's will need replaced. The money has to come up from somewhere to replace these.

MOTION: Councilman Matchett motioned to approve $3,720.66 for computers, line item 441.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

Mr. Flook said thin client will save the cost of purchasing the whole computer.

12:30 p.m.

Ms. Nancy Larson, Human Resource Director, presented salary adjustments for five positions,
(see below).

MOTION: Councilman Spangler motioned to approve.

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMQUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

28



February 25, 2014

AR iy b by gy radn( fy TREER PRI
a0 B0 g g atng gof pu] g emsa bg sty fpey
A norwd gigpbapy 0 sy by B po] mon |
HOE// 10 WRTI 0 g g 001§ 30 P o e Fepg gy
et WSO g oosnge( iy 59 EEERISH vmstg g
TR i TP

|
hq JSEI0TY AV it

HIET A0 =Ly
WS 1oalins

"EDTACTNOTENVRINOAVT AN WO

TONI0D ALKIODTIVAVTIC 0l

ROONYUOINEN

29



February 25, 2014

President Jones said he talked with Mr. Jeremy Ullom, Hall Render, regarding the cost of Tax
Anticipation Warrants. The cost is approximately $3,000.

Ms. Rust said bids are on schedule, once everything is received bids will be opened in her office,

Ms. Dunnuck said the cost of the Tax Anticipation last year was due to confusion it had to be
rebid and it anticipated it would be an unanimous vote and then the rules be suspended. This
did not occur, causing confusion.

Councilman Alexander asked for a report of County General and balance of Rainy Day fund.

Ms. Patterson said budget was approved as Council approved it but the requested $5.5 million
operating balance was only approved for $3.4 million. Ms. Patterson said “we” went in over the
max levy. The information was provided to Council at the beginning of the Council meeting by
Ms. Patterson.

President Jones said he along with some of the Staff in the Auditors Office discussed the
overtime rates for 2014. Departments were turning in overtime back to January 1, 2014 but the
Auditors Office stated it was effective from February 6, 2014 forward. After discussion with
other Council members the resolution stated “Whereas, it was the intent of the County Council
when adopting the 2014 budget that employees would not experience a pay reduction, and
would be paid at the same rate as in 2013 annually;” Jones said his belief is that Council’s intent
was the overtime pay be retroactive and in that sentence of the resolution clarifies the intent.

Ms. Dunnuck said it references 2014 overtime rates, which is the entire year as of January 1,
through December 31, 2014, based on a 2080 work week.

President Jones said for clarification a consensus vote is needed stating it is retro back to
January 1, 2014.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned that 2014 overtime rates be paid at the same as 2013
rates, retroactive January 1, 2014.

Ms. Dunnuck asked that she make a statement.
Councilman Alexander said the first pay would have come out of 2013,
Ms. Dunnuck said it would not have come out of last year; it was based on last year’s hours.

Councilman Alexander said if “your” check came out on January 2, 2014, no days would be
2014.

Ms. Dunnuck said 2014 is January 1 to December 31; the check received January 2, 2014 was
based on 2013 hours but paid on the new 2014 rates. If the motion would state, Resolution 2014~
006, overtime rates is based on 2080 work week from January 1 to December 31, 2014.

Ms. Rust said her staff would prefer it o state the “first pay of January 2014",

30



February 25, 2014

Ms. Patterson said Highway turned in their overtime rates to be paid and figured them from
December 12, which is the first pay received January 2, 2014. January 1 to December 31 that
would not make them payable.

Ms. Dunnuck said then what do you need the motion to say that every pay that the overtime
employees have received be based on 2080 hours.

Ms. Patterson said first pay in January. That would cover everything.

Ms. Dunnuck stated that County Council intent under Resolution 2014-006 is that 2080 overtime
rates be based from the first pay in 2014 through the entire year.

Councilman Nemyer said so moved.
SECOND: Councilwoman Chambers
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

Ms. Rust said a signature for Salary Ordinance signed by Council today (February 25, 2014)
states that all salaries that Council approved at budget time, any adjustments that were made
between budget time and the end of the year (December 31, 2013) but not any salary changes for
2014.

Ms. Dunnuck said the ordinance was previously passed and only clarification for the Auditor to
pay the overtime rates was needed.

31



February 25, 2014

’/5?\ N

RESOLUTION NO 2014-_@2%'
DETERMINING THE OVERTIME RATE FOR EMPLOYEES OF
DELAWARE COUNMTY FOR THE YEAR 2014

VWHEREAS, the Delaware County Councll adopted an annual budgeat for the
calendar year 2014, and the Auditor of Delaware County set the ﬁscal yaear after the
adoption of said annual budget; and .

WHEREAS, It is the duty of the County Council to establish and set salaries for
the employees of Delaware County and the éstablishment of sald salaries ocoeurrecd
when the budget was adopted; and

WHEREAS, it was the intent of the County Council when adopting the 2014
budget that employeas would not exparience a pay reduction, and would be pald =t the
saHmMe rate as In 2013 annually; and

WHEREAS, there are certain depasrtments of Delaware County Governmeant that
are required to work a 40 hour work week instead of the 32.5 hours worked by most
county employeaes; and

WHEREAS, there are certain deparnments of Delaware County Governmaeant that
ara paid a monatary payment for howrs worked above their 40 hour work weel,
otherwise called “overtime”; and

VWHEREAS, a 52 week calendar year contains 2080 hours when warking a 40
hour weell, and the fiscal year sat by the Auditor for 2014 contains 54 weeks, or 21680
hours when waorking a 40 hour wark waels; andg

WHEREAS, when dividing the annual salary appropriated by County Councii by
2150 hours, [t reduces the hourly rate used lo calculate thae emplaoyee's overtime rate;
and

WHEREAS, the appilcation of the 54 week yvaar has resulted in a pay reduction
for the employeea’s working 40+ hours when the amployee is compensated monetarily.

THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED hy the Delaware County Council that the hourly:
rates used to calculate overtime comipansation shall be the rates based upon 2080

hours wo\E ed-annually.

Mike lones, founcui President Kevin Neaermyer, Council Merfn}har

?za/ji\;CDuacll Membc; — =Ty C,b-.‘i ars, Counci /Me ber
\g‘ . ’/Le_i"— @v( s

Chris Miatchett, Cauncil Member ,y.nakenbu . Caungil Member
S, (A2 et )éx( A7 (‘_;119

Scott Alexander, Councll Mameber y Rust 5@1!:01’

Jf}{(ﬁéﬂiﬁw& Fea &, 2o, peyv {lgoe kit
pilee e

Ms. Jearmie Justus wanted Council to know that Dr. Krause turned in his letter of resignation
for the Mental Health provider for services at the Jail. RFP’s have been sent.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to adjourn.

SECOND: Councilman Matchett

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, Councilman Quakenbush, absent

32



February 25, 2014

33

S

7

HIGINAL

WL
e pannuweal budgets

AL Tt has been determined that 3815 nosy necoasany

lo appropriate morm money (nn wos Bpproprated in

ordared not apart gut of the sevem! funds for the

SECTION 1, THEREFORE: Be it ordakned by the Counky Counch al Telswaie County, Indiana, ibat for the

expendes of nald manicipal carperation fer the followlng acdditiome] sums of maoney are herely appropriated ond

Purposes herebn spectied subjoct to U Iawes Eevening the ranue.

TRAMNSFER AGEMNDA FOR THE DHLAWARE COLINTY COLIMNCTL 225 /2014

COUINTY GENERAL

COMMISSIONERS

PERSQNAL SEAVICTES

Salarics and Wapes

125 Secremry Veterans Affoirs -31,260.00 — B, Ao
137 Commissionoiss VA, Ausisbanl =21,200.00 Bl AT
2124 Veternns Service Offloor —24,198.96 — B Ao Oyl
12ZaA Veternns Service CHEIcar 24,458.96 H A %q;%
122 Welghts & Moeasures Inspector -31,018.68 "’3”, org L b
1224 Weights & Nonsures Inaspeetor 31,018.68 N YT
123 Weiphis £ Monsures Dept Inspector -27,060,71 — o 37
1234 Welphls & Mossures Dept Inspeclor S7 60,51 =t ?2‘;‘5,/; 3

EMERGENCY MAMNACENMENT

PERSOMNAL SERVICHS

Ealnric.-‘g ancd Wagnes

1028 Deputy Director

-33,626.99

102C Deputy Idirector

33,6246 .49

TEYEAL

0.00

JTAIL 145

CFFIHR SERVICES AND CIARGES

LT HMaspial Scyvices

C9B,F00.00 - C Fh , dF (dr .
<3

325 Modical Contract 98,700.00 sl

TCFTAL 0.00 N

JAIL.

PERSOMNAL SERVIC S -

and Wapes ]

orrechional Ofices =30,242.00

1248 Correctionnl Officer 30,742.00

TOTAL 0.00

RECORDER

PERSONAL SERVICES

Hoalarics and Wages

10Z B Chief Depuly ~29,051.94 AR o

102 ¢ Chief Deputy 24, (153,591 P =

TOTAL .00 ity




February 25, 2014

34

TITLLE 4-12 SUPPORT

PLERSOMNAL SERVICES

Salnrios and Wages ’
107 4-E3 Axsistant Zrezsonl 4 EZ
ATO7 4-D Asaistank Z7.HI5.00 iy 7]
TOTAL .00

PROSECUTOR 137

PFERSOMNAL SERVICTHS

Salories and Wapres

=52 .818.70

A113 Deputy Prosecutor

G113 Deputy Prosccuatior G2.8I1B.70

TOTAL 0.00

OTHER

COMMUNITY COMRBCEIONS USERS FEES 2501

PERSEOMAL SERVICES

Salaries and Wages

130 Cuse Moanoger 14 G000

130A Case Manaper T4.644L 00

TOTAL 0.04

HICHWAY

FPERSONATL SERVICES

Safaries and Wagos
vroll Clerk T176-202-5-10000-11 1 -10,254.00( — /A0 3 o&d,
yrolf Clerk 1176 202 510004111 10.254.00 ==

Truck Driver 1176-202-5-2000A-129 -603.00] — 5w

Truck Driver 1176-202-5-20000-130 &03.00 Fom T

T AR [ Xs]e] ~f )

N

Priesiclent Fones m MW-

B T T

Councilinan Alexander

Councilwonlsn Chambaers

Councilman Matchett

Councilmean Neoyrer

Coury

N :):&L\c:—h

Councilmarn Spaus

les
%% [



February 25, 2014

. T j BN z
WHEREAS: It has beon detormined that it is now necessary to l l ﬁgjﬁéjgg?ﬁﬁ gﬁ
rppEropriate more meoney than was approprinted in the annoal 4

budgot: -
SECTIORN T THEREFORE: Ao {E GFHRIned BY The Counly Comndil BF ISEIswaTe Cainty, Indiana, that far
the exponses of said municipal corporation for tur following ndditlonal sums of money are hirrelnys
appropristod and ordered sct aport vut of the seversl funds fer the purpanes herein specificd subject to

the laws poverning the snmue,
FINAMNCLAL AGENDA FOR THE DELAWARE COLINTY COUNCIL /2572014
COUNTY GENERAL REQUESTED |APPROPRIATED

AUDITOR 126

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
- =g

Postage 322 11,745.72 LY =y

TCITAL 11,745,772 L1 TES TE

SHERIFE INTERINMCTION 129 J—

CAPITAL OUTLAYS
2,554.81 0'?55? g7

<34 Interdiction Equipmoent e
2.554.82 525_52;1- g1

TOTAL

JUSTICE CENTER CC)]'VII:\«I;JNIEJATIDNS A2g
PERSOMAL SERVICES

Salarios and Wagsen

000-124 /108 Comun Tech

10002104 £ 121 Comrn Tech

TOT AT,

1,000.00 oH,
2,000.00 '.; DEn
2,000.00 Done

TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL ....16,300.53 HaA00 £

35



February 25, 2014

36

OTHER

ASSESSOR SALES DISCLOSURE FUIMND {1131)

OTHER SERVICES ANT) CHARGES

331 I*rinking

A94 Trainkng 2074 4,200.00 A pE e

TOTAL £1,200.00 J/‘Aﬂ‘ﬁ

COMPREHENSIVE FLAN

SLI LS

241 Computer Support +.000.00 Zﬁ'}DO :

OTIIER SERVICES AND CHARGES

310 Professional Services B 1050000 , 10,500 .

323 Frovel 2.504.00 . _I.p:?.&a_-:__m
+.000.00 L}—D{D'Dt

371 Rentals

S3.000.00

=000

B0

353 Sclwoling 3,000.00

395 Public Meetngs 1.000,00 IR® TN
CAPITAL OUTLAYS !

441 Compualer/GIS Equipment 10.000.00 /D; 000 *

IO AL,

1o8.000.00

EDMT 1132

COTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
DO BT Projects 2.200,000.00
TOTAL 2.200,000.00

ELECTIED OFFICIALS TIRRAINING FLUND #409

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

393 Fruining

2,000.00

TOITAL

2.000.00




February 25, 2014

37

CIS MAF FUND

SUPPPLIES

2971 Curputler Support

1,00.00

OTEIER SERVICES AMD CHARGES

310 Profesrional Sorvices

T O, 203,01

3232 Trawel 5,000.60

331 Printing 5.500.00

393 Schooling 5,000.00

CAPITAL O TLAYS

4411 Computer/ GLUS Equipment 5,000.00

TCITAL, 31.700.001

LOCAL ROAD & STREET 1169-205

SUPPLIES
E0,000.68 | Coal )t It 0
60,000,00 [ e T 5 V7]

F R

INELICGIBLE STAND AR

PERSONAL SERVICHS i

Salaries and Wages P

158 Part-time 20,000.00 ) EE.

1734 FICA 2,30H),410 ,J_ag -

SLIFPLIES

211 Supplies G, O06LDD

OIHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

ATO CEntractnol E2ATO00.D0 /"""0;' Wi7AN)
CATITAL DUTLAYS e

2441 Computer Upgrade 15,000.00 15 nno.
432 Furniture 2.000.00 p 3@",
TOT AL 165,300.00 /L bg.j}aﬂ_;_m
INTERDICTION FUND 8105-234

SUPPLIES

B105-235 Supplies 8,957.99 -
TCYTAL, 8,957.99




February 25, 2014

38

_}'UVE‘N ILE DI CRAMNT 8105-275

1‘7;‘7}3‘50 MNAT, STTRVICT
101 Sinfory &0,000.00 Bh a0
&
171 FICA 5,000,00 o
TCIT.AL 65,000,800 !‘@ =2
RIS EUND T175 (218)
SLIPPLLES N
T
1175-248-241 Supplics 20,000.00 AL, 77
CFIHER SERVICES AND CHARGES AN .
1275-288-371 CConkrnits 10,000.00 VTN YL
1175208362 Tquipment Repnir 20,000.00 = h pdt
CATITAL OUTLAYS J P
a1 Eguipment 26,000.00 J’Z‘ Ly
TOTAL 70,000.00 £, o)
i

PLAT BOOIK MAINTENANCE )

15,000.00 25 m oo
178 FICC A 1,150.00 N
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES LA
337 Piat Book Malintenance 3,500.00 “?).L"f,a.ﬁ V
361 Soltware Maintenance 2,500.00 A N0,
TOTAL 22,150.00 i Wisn
PERFETUATION (SURVEYOR)
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
211 Professional Services 20,000.00 a Q{) _D_ .
312 Contractunl Services o 20,000.00 L0 ant
TOTAL 40,006.00 U DOB

7. g
SEX £ VIOLENT OFFENDER RECISTRY 1192 {228)
SUPPLIES
200 Supplics 2.200.00 A N0
OTHER SERVICIS AND CHARGES
300 Phone/ Counmputer Scervices 1.300.00 J?)f) O rl
= .

i 3,500,00 r P10)




February 25, 2014

39

TAX SALE ADMINISTRATION 4923

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

78,575

R A A oy

i

Tax Snled Administratdon 310 AH,577.82

TOTAL 18,577.82] 4 g’. 54 J;’f
PAJOR TRANSEER o
VEPERS REGISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

Snolariey ancl Woapes

“Freasuser 100-127.5-00000-T07 =55.00 —‘-55 £
Voters Registration 1000-143-5-0000B-104 55.00 5,
TOTAL, w00 B,

Presidoent fonas

Councilman_Alexander

Counciliman Matchett

%"-—l.,,,
Councilwomnan Chamhbers _/‘f/’,?émmqa ,/J’) o t’rAM

Counaellman Nemyoer

Councilman Qunku\bush




February 25, 2014

Wa Yol ad IV

XN Mwwrtem

AF)DTNDUNl FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2014

e lows governing the sase.

SECTION 1, THEREPFORE: Te it ordalned by the County Councit of Dc!'uv‘vn_ Couniy, Indicna, Uit fnr
the expenses of said municipal corporation for the following additdonal sums of money are herohy
approprinted and ordersd set apart out of the several funds for the purposes herein specifind subject to

EMERZENCY MEDICAIL SERVICES

TPERSOMAL SERVICLES

Snlaries nnd Waoapen

AI101 Executive Direcier e - -'J:(.)l'l(llﬂ.()u‘E ,///‘j o,
106 Depulby Direcior T TOD08.0 .
{name chanpre friont Paramedic) i [2 X930 /__{1

New tataf salary for the Dep DNreclor Is S51,363)

t

Sa 45l

Mike Jones N/\ ?Q\OVL@

Chris Matchett

Scott Alexander /Q,;_ %

Mary Chambers W sets / / J/nuzz‘q

Kevin Nemyer

foloe Ny,

Ron Quakenbush

Rick Spangler K%é) M

Auditor Rus

40




